

Engineering 4690 Community Avenue Suite 200 McKinney, Texas 75071 972-548-3733 www.collincountytx.gov

August 2, 2021

To: Judge Hill and Commissioners

From: Tracy Homfeld, PE, CFM; Assistant Director of Engineering

Re: Approval of the Resolution with the City of Wylie regarding a Cooperative Transfer of Property related to the Park Blvd from Parker Rd (FM 2514 to SH 78) project

Collin County is actively acquiring Right of Way (ROW) for the Park Blvd. Project. One of the parcels that we need for the project is a 0.2157 acres tract owned by the City of Wylie. In addition to the 0.2157 acre tract, the County is seeking a 0.0723 acre temporary construction easement. See attached exhibit map.

Furthermore, as part of the project, Forrest Ross Rd. will be abandoned. Half this ROW or 0.3364 acres will be conveyed to the City of Wylie.

## **ACTION:**

Approval of the attached Resolution with the City of Wylie, allow the Judge to sign the Resolution and the attached Special Warranty Deed for Parcel 39-2 (0.3364 acres) being conveyed to the City of Wylie.